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Samples collected - 1350 (1200 Samples were planned)
Educational events - 170

Participants of educational events - 3529

Anti-doping rules violations - 15

Disqualifications - 7
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BNADA has signed the Agreement on cooperation with:
The Ministry of Health of the Republic of Belarus
The Ministry of Internal Affairs of the Republic of Belarus
The State Security Committee of the Republic of Belarus

BNADA has established cooperation with the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs on collaboration with the Council of Europe and
other international organizations on accreditation of
the Belarussian Anti-Doping Laboratory
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BNADA has been audited by an accredited certification body for the level
of maintenance of the quality system operation
STB ISO 9001-2015 on October 21, 2019
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17 anti-doping seminars have been held to

prepare Belarussian athletes for ‘
the Il European Games 2019 in Minsk
Medical staff
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Shooting
Table tennis
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16 seminars and 5 workshops have
been held for Olympic reserve
schools’ athletes and staff

On October 2, 2019 BNADA held a
seminar «Organization of anti-
doping education in Olympic
reserve schools» for the specialists
responsible for anti-doping
education of Olympic reserve
schools’ athletes
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Interactive work effectively increases the level of anti-doping education of athletes and athletes’
personnel , promoting a positive image of BNADA and conscious rejection of doping. In 2019, BNADA
held OUTREACH events in cooperation with the NOC of the Republic of Belarus, International Skating

Union, International Biathlon Union, International Sambo Federation and the International team of
WADA at the largest competitions. The overall number of participants -1478.




BNADA implemented anti-doping training to
control knowledge of athletes, coaches and
medical staff

Content:

» Anti-Doping Education Programme

» Training guide for athletes, coaches, medical staff (course materials)
» Remote teaching

» Online testing

Z| Onucarme kypca Ha3ganue Tecra: TecT N0 KOHTPOAK @HTMAOMMHIOBLIX 3HAHUA TPEHEPOB-BPa4e HALMOHANBHBIX KOMAaHL,
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754 users were tested from November 2018 to —

December 2019.
The average percentage of right answers - 82%.

e 42 COACHES
*282
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e BNADA website provides all the
N'AQA information that athletes and their
T ey rn ot NADA NEWS LEGALMATTERS LEARNINGCENTER DOPING-CONTROL CONTACTUS personnel need.

Timely updates of news, educational
materials, information about
disqualifications and etc.

BNADA website has the feedback form
. ¥ 4 and specialists quickly answer all the
L, possible questions: 35 requests were

HOW RESPECT TG YOUR OPPONENT procgssed n 2019_‘ ,
AND BEHAVE YOURSELF WITH DIGNITY The site has English version.

In 2019, the site has been visited by
23046 users.

TRAINING AND

TESTING 57.7% of users used search engines;
24.3% visited the site directly;
2.15% switched from social networks.

Most visitors use smartphones - 53.5% ; PC - 44.6%; tablets - 1.88%.
The most active site visitors aged 18-24 years - 30.4%; 25-34 years - 30.2%; 35-44 years - 16.2%.

Information on the activities of the Agency is available on social networks

Vkontakte, Facebook, Instagram. Photo reports and information on ongoing
a events are constantly updated. Viber (messanger app) is always available to
consult athletes and their personnel.



«DopingCheck - npoBepka HaIHYHSA cyOcTaHIHI 3anpeleHHOro cnucka BAJIA»
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Doping Check requests

In 2019, visitors used
Doping Check for

14554times

[{{111H11

Medical staff

Parents
420

H 2018 W2019

Other users
169

Officials

Athletes
12327

31




In order to increase the effectiveness of the
fight against doping in Belarus, BNADA has
launched ad campaign with famous athletes
and coaches in biathlon, rowing, athletics,
tennis, rhythmic gymnastics, judo, football,
handball, fencing, cycling, etc. named
“WIN HONESTLY”
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Winter sports

- o

Biathlon Biathlon

Cross-country skiing
Speed skating

Aerial skiing

1500 and more

1500 and less

Short track

ESA’s %
J/GHRF’s/GH %
(TDSSA)

60/10/10

60/10/10

10/5/5

30/10/10

15/10/10

15/10/10

5/10/10

Total
number of
samples

43

13

10

20

ESA’s %/
number

65/28

66,6/4

15,4/2

42,85/3

20/2

25/2

10/2

GHRF’s %/
number

1,6/5

16,6/1

15,4/2

14,3/1

20/2

12,5/1

10/2

GH %/
number

11,6/5

16,6/1

7,711

14,31

10/1

12,5/1

10/2

ABP

In-
Competition

10

Out-of-
Competition

13

10



Summer sports

A HOtE ESA’s% | GHRF's% GHY%/ In- Out-of-
Discipline |GHRF’s/GH % | number of = o . ABP ! o - o. :
number number number Competition | Competition
(TDSSA) samples
Swimming- sprint 10/10/10 26 115,4/4 15,4/4 19,2/5 8 13 13
Swimming- middle
1 10 20/2 10/1 10/1 1
Water sports distance 5/5/5 / / / 9
Swimming — lon
i . . 30/5/5 8 37,513 12,5/1 12,5/1 7 1
istance
Sprint 10/10/10 18 12 112 1/2 1 13 5
Canoeing Middle distance 15/10/10 12 33,3/4 16,6/2 16,6/2 3 1 1
Long distance 30/5/5 30 33/10 6,6/2 6,6/2 2 17 13
Rowing 30/10/10 28 32/9 10,7/3 10,7/3 18 10
BMX 5/10/10 3 33/1 33/1 33/1 2 1
Road 60/10/10 26 61,5/16 11,5/3 11,5/3 9 17
Cycling
Track —long distance 60/10/10 27 63/17 1,1/3 1,1/3 1 17 10
Track-sprint 10/10/10 7 14/1 14/1 14/1 3 4

Rhythmic gymnastics 5/5/5 15 6,7/1 6,7/1 6,7/1 7 8
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Aerobics
Acrobatics
Gymnastics Trampoline
Artistic
gymnastics
Basketball 3X3
soring
Fighting All
Powerlifting Powerlifting
g ii e Weightlifting
All-round
Jumping
Athletics
Throwing
Running-long
distance

ESA’s %
|GHRF’s/GH %
(TDSSA)

10/5/5
5/10/10

5/5/5

10/10/10

10/10/10
15/10/10
10/10/10
10/10/10
15/10/10

5/30/30

5/30/30

15/15/15

10/15/15

5/15/15

60/5/5

Total
number
of
samples

14

20

29
60

59

132

17

36

47

148

58

ESA’s %/
number

15,4/2
16,6/2

12,5/1

14/2

10/2

17,2/5
10/6

10,2/6
15,2/20

16,67/1

6/7

16,67/6

10,6/5

5,4/8

60,3/35

GHRF’s %/
number

15,4/2
16,6/2

12,5/1

14/2

10/2

13,8/4
10/6

10,2/6
10,6/14
33/2

31,6/37

16,67/6

17/8

15,5/23

5,2/3

GH %/
number

7,711
16,6/2

12,5/1

14/2

15/3
13,8/4
1,717
10,2/6

12/16
33/2

30/35

16,67/6

29,814

18,2/27

6,7/4

16

In-
Competition

13

30

71

19

16

68

16

Out-of-
Competition

16

21
60

59

102

46

17

31

80

42



ESA’s % Total
- ESA’s %/ GHRF’s %/ GH %/ In- Out-of-
Sport Discipline /GHRF’s/GH % | number of ABP - o
number number number Competition | Competition
(TDSSA) samples
Running- middle
0/10/10 2 1 10, 13,8 1 12
Athletics distance Sjiiey 9 31/9 33 3,8/4 3 7
Running- sprint 10/15/15 71 11,3/8 15,5/11 19,7/14 42 29
Tennis 10/5/5 5 20/1 20/1 20/1 4 1
Modern
Mod tathl 12 8,3/1 8,3/1 8,3/1 8
odern pentathlon 5/5/5 3/ 3/ 3/ 4
Sparring 10/10/10 6 16,6/1 16,6/1 16,6/1 2 4
Volleyball Volleyball 10/10/10 10 10/1 10/1 10/1 10
Handball Handball (indoor) 10/10/10 20 10/2 10/2 15/3 6 14
Table tennis 5/5/5 10 10/1 10/1 10/1 4 6
Bullseye shooting o/o/o 20 - - - 11 9
Shooti
ooting Skeet shooting o/o/o 1 - - - 1
Badminton 10/10/10 5 20/1 20/1 20/1 5
m Karate 10/10/10 18 1/2 1/2 1/2 2 16
Beach soccer 5/5/5 18 5,5/1 5,5/1 5,5/1 18
Soccer 10/10/10 23 13/3 13/3 13/3 23
All 60/10/10 9 66,67/6 22/2 11/1 5 4
Swimming-Sprint 5/10/10 4 25/1 25/1 25/1 4
Athletics—
. 5/10/10 4 25/1 25/1 25/1 4
Throwing
1350 42 533 817



Samples of the National
Teams' athletes

Total number of samples



510 samples of candidates for participation in the Games in a pre-Games time:
» 100 blood samples (including for ABP)

> 410 urine samples (including samples collected by IF)
BNADA collected 369 samples of 269 athletes in 23 sports:
» 321 urine samples
> 48 blood samples
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Freestyle wrestling 3
Greco-Roman wrestling 1
Boxing 2
Biathlon 3
Cycling 2
Canoe sprint 9
Rowing 1
Athletics 43
Speed skating 3
Swimming 6
Weightlifting 6
Freestyle skiing 4

Summary: 83 athletes in 12 sports
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10 athletes of the National teams of Belarus
5 athletes out of the lists

B ADRVs detected by BNADA

B ADRVs detected by IFs

® ADRVs under investigation of
BNADA (judgement expected in
2020)

® ADRVs under investigation of IFs
(judgement expected in 2020)

1 CAS appeals

B ADRVs related to samples
doublecheck (Olympics 2012)



Speed skating

Para Taekwondo
Athletics

Powerlifting

Sambo

Beach soccer

Boxing

Greco-Roman wrestling

Biathlon

W Sport




Anabolic agents (51)

BETA-2 Agonists (S3)

modulators (S4) ® Types of ADRVs

Diuretics and masking agents

(S5)

Refusing or failing to submit to
Sample collection

Hormone and metabolic _
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Total number:
130

® 2018 ®2019

* 79 athletes with Atypical findings were detected in 2018
* 51 athletes with Atypical findings were detected in 2019
* 114 athletes got ABP Monitoring group recommendations
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m Missed tests detected by BNADA
m Filing failures detected by BNADA

M Missed tests detected by IFs

™ Filing failures detected by IFs



In 2019, 10 meetings of the Disciplinary Anti-Doping
Commission were held, including organizational meetings
and hearings
regarding anti-doping rules violations.

7 athletes were disqualified
(including 3 athletes disqualified as part of the investigation
initiated in 2018).

BNADA took 1 decision on disqualification without hearings of
the Disciplinary Anti-Doping Commission due to the fact that
an athlete took the consequences proposed by BNADA and
decided to bypass the hearings.



. .
otal amount Number of TUE issued

7

® TUE was not required

Substances:
Diuretics and masking agents (S5)
BETA-2 Agonists (S3)
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Total number
6

m Veracity of the Information wasn't confirmed
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